

No. 22-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA EAGLESON, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Petitioner,
v.
ST. ANTHONY HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois
JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General
RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph St.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
jane.notz@ilag.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. This Case Should Be Held for <i>Talevski</i>	11
II. If The Court Does Not Grant, Vacate, and Remand After <i>Talevski</i> , It Should Grant Plenary Review.	12
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Flatly Contravenes this Court’s Precedent on Interpreting Spending Clause Statutes.....	13
1. Interpretation of Spending Clause statutes	14
2. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion disregards the Court’s precedent on interpreting Spending Clause legislation.	16
B. The Interpretation of Section u-2(f) Is a Question of Exceptional Importance.	18

1. The interpretation of Section u-2(f) has huge consequences for Medicaid managed care programs nationwide.	18
2. Correction of the Seventh Circuit’s error is necessary to ensure consistency in the interpretation of Spending Clause statutes.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDICES	1a
A. <i>St. Anthony v. Eagleson</i> , 48 F.4th 737 (7th Cir. 2022) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc).....	1a
B. <i>St. Anthony v. Eagleson</i> , 40 F.4th 492 (7th Cir. 2022) (reversing district court judgment)	11a
C. <i>St. Anthony v. Eagleson</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 721 (N.D. Ill. 2021) (dismissing action)	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	14, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	7, 15
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14
<i>Cnty. Health Care Ass’n of N.Y. v. Shah</i> , 770 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	13–14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	8, 15, 17
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016).....	11
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	1, 5, 7, 14–15, 21
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Loc. Div. 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982).....	15–16
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	15
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	1, 5, 7, 13, 16, 21
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	15, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)(A)	i, 2, 3, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(f)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 105-33, §§ 4701 <i>et seq.</i>	3

Other Authorities

Brief of Indiana, <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Health & Hospital Corp. of</i> <i>Marion County v. Talevski</i> (No. 21-806)	21
Brief of 128 Members of Congress as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Certiorari, <i>Kerr v. Kerr v. Planned</i> <i>Parenthood S. Atlantic</i> (No. 21-1431)	21

Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicaid Managed Care Enrollment and Program Characteristics, 2020</i> , https://bit.ly/3OXHUwL (last visited Dec. 6, 2022)	18
Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Annual Medicaid & CHIP Expenditures</i> , https://bit.ly/3XPA5x7 (last visited Dec. 6, 2022)	18
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> (No. 21-806), Nov. 8, 2022 Oral Arg. Tr. at 48	21
